

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MOUNTAIN ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL R. FITCH AND GREGORY ADAM PLUMLEY,
CO-ADMINISTRATORS OF THE ESTATES OF
TYLER FITCH AND HARLEY FITCH, DECEASED,
DANIEL R. FITCH, INDIVIDUALLY,
JERRY GALLOWAY, INDIVIDUALLY AND
D/B/A GALLOWAY'S TRUCKING, AND BILLY D. KIRK,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Appeals Of West Virginia**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF APPELLATE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL J. MEEHAN
President
American Academy of
Appellate Lawyers
LAW OFFICES OF
MICHAEL J. MEEHAN
127 W. Franklin St.
Tucson, Arizona 85701
(520) 622-8855

GLORIA C. PHARES
Counsel of Record
THOMAS C. MORRISON
PATTERSON, BELKNAP,
WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000

WENDY COLE LASCHER
LASCHER & LASCHER
605 Poli Street
Ventura, California 93002
(805) 648-3228

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	2
I. THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT REGARDING THE AVAILABILITY OF APPELLATE REVIEW IN CIVIL CASES PRESENT A CONFLICT REQUIRING THIS COURT'S ATTENTION	2
II. APPELLATE REVIEW IS REQUIRED IF APPELLATE COURTS ARE TO CLARIFY AND TO MAINTAIN CONTROL OF CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS	4
A. The Punitive Damages Cases	7
B. The Libel Analog	10
III. APPELLATE REVIEW PLAYS AN INDISPENSABLE ROLE IN ENSURING THAT LITIGANTS IN STATE COURTS ARE ACCORDED DUE PROCESS OF LAW	12
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	3
<i>Asa-Brandt, Inc. v. ADM Investor Serv., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>BMW of N. America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beckley Newspapers Corp. v. Hanks</i> , 389 U.S. 81 (1967)	10
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	4, 10
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	3, 5, 9
<i>DiSorbo v. Hoy</i> , 343 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2003)	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Clawans</i> , 300 U.S. 617 (1937)	3
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	4
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	3
<i>Harris v. Archer</i> , No. 07-01-0071-CV, 2004 WL 178398 (Tex. Ct. App. Jan. 29, 2004).....	6
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>Honzawa v. Honzawa</i> , 766 N.Y.S.2d 29 (App. Div. 2003), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 564 (2003)	6
<i>Lincoln v. Case</i> , 340 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	3
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	3
<i>Mathias v. Accord Economy Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894).....	3
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 487 U.S. 1230 (1988).....	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4, 10, 11, 12
<i>Ohio ex rel. Bryant v. Akron Metro. Park Dist.</i> , 281 U.S. 74 (1930)	3
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	7
<i>State ex rel. Penwell v. Painter</i> , No. 01219101 (W. Va. May 1, 2002) (unpublished).....	18
<i>Reetz v. Michigan</i> , 188 U.S. 505 (1903).....	3
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971)	10
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	3
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	5, 6, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Flippo</i> , 528 U.S. 11 (1999)	18
<i>Waddill v. Anchor Hocking, Inc.</i> , 190 Or. App. 172, 78 P.2d 570 (Or. Ct. App. 2003).....	6

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	4, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics</i> , available at http://www.uscourts.gov/caseload2002/contents.html	15
APPELLATE PRACTICE: VIRGINIA AND FEDERAL COURTS (Hon. R. Terrence Ney, ed., Virginia Law Found. 3d ed. 2003).....	16
Burton Atkins, <i>Interventions and Power in Judicial Hierarchies: Appellate Courts in England and the United States</i> , 24 Law & Soc’y Rev. 71 (1990).....	15
Jennifer Bundy, <i>State Supreme Court Busiest of Its Kind</i> , Charleston Gazette, May 1, 1997 at P5A.....	17
Paul D. Carrington, <i>The Obsolescence of the United States Courts of Appeals: Roscoe Pound’s Structural Solution</i> , 15 J. L. & Pol. 515 (1999)	14
Commission on the Future of the West Virginia Judicial System, Final Report (Dec. 1, 1998), available at www.state.wv.us/wvsca/Future/Report/contents.htm	18
<i>Conversations Between Justice William O. Douglas and Professor Walter F. Murphy</i> , Transcription of Cassette No. 10: June 9, 1962, available at Seeley G. Mudd Manuscript Library, Princeton Univ., http://infoshare1.princeton.edu/libraries/firestone/rbsc/finding_aids/douglas/douglas10.html	17
Russell S. Cook, <i>In Pursuit of Justice: The Right to Appeal a Life Sentence or Its Equivalent in West Virginia</i> , W. Va. Law. Rev. 18 (Oct. 2002).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
JULIUS GOEBEL, JR., <i>Antecedents and Beginnings To 1801</i> , in THE OLIVER WENDELL HOLMES DEVISE HISTORY OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES (Macmillan Co. 1971).....	13
Judith S. Kaye, <i>State Courts at the Dawn of a New Century: Common Law Courts Reading Statutes and Constitutions</i> , 70 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (1995).....	14, 15
Libel Defense Resource Center, Inc., Press Release: <i>Trial Records Set in 2002: Highest Media Victory Rate, Lowest Number of Trials</i> (2003) at http://www.ldrc.com/Press_Releases/bull2003-2.html	12
Scott M. Matheson, <i>Procedure in Public Person Defamation Cases: The Impact of the First Amendment</i> , 66 Tex. L. Rev. 215 (1987)	11
Elliott E. Maynard, <i>West Virginia Needs an Intermediate Appellate Court</i> , W. Va. L. Rev. 8 (July 2000).....	17
DANIEL J. MEADOR, MAURICE ROSENBERG & PAUL D. CARRINGTON, <i>APPELLATE COURTS: STRUCTURES, FUNCTIONS, PROCESSES AND PERSONNEL</i> (The Michie Co. 1994).....	15, 17
Edward W. Najam, Jr., <i>Caught in the Middle: The Role of State Intermediate Appellate Courts</i> , 35 Ind. L. Rev. 329 (2002)	15
National Center for State Courts, <i>Examining the Work of State Courts 2002</i> , available at http://www.ncsconline.org/D_Research/csp/2002_Files/2002_Main_Page.html	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gary Anthony Paranzino, <i>The Future of Libel Law and Independent Appellate Review: Making Sense of Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 71 Cornell L. Rev. 477 (1986).....	11
ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, <i>DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 1946).....	14
